In March 2014 and in anticipation of an initial public offering, the Company entered into a recapitalization transaction (the
“Recapitalization”) in which Nina, Pinta and Santa Maria became wholly-owned subsidiaries of Atara. The Recapitalization
was achieved through a share exchange that is considered a tax-free exchange for U.S. federal income tax purposes. As a
result of the Recapitalization, the four companies became one consolidated group and the financial statements of the Company
are presented on a consolidated basis for periods subsequent to the Recapitalization.

In concluding that the financial statements of the Company should be presented on a combined basis prior to the
Recapitalization, the Company considered the following factors:

Common Ownership:

The following table shows the relative ownership percentages of Nina, Pinta and Santa Maria prior to the Recapitalization and
the relative ownership percentages of Atara subsequent to the Recapitalization:

   Summary Ownership Prior to Recapitalization   Post Recapitalization

   Santa Maria   Nina   Pinta   Atara

Shares
(in thousands)   %

Shares
(in thousands)   %

Shares
(in thousands)   %

Shares
(in thousands)   %

Baupost Entities
Total   6,614   11.8%   6,614   11.8%   6,614   11.8%   2,205   11.8%

Celgene
Corporation   4,899   8.7%   4,899   8.7%   4,899   8.7%   1,633   8.7%

Amgen Entities   4,850   8.6%   4,850   8.6%   4,850   8.6%   1,617   8.6%
Investor A   245   0.4%   245   0.4%   245   0.4%   82   0.4%
KPCB Holdings,

Inc.   10,439   18.6%   10,439   18.6%   10,439   18.6%   3,480   18.6%
Control

Empresarial   5,207   9.3%   5,207   9.3%   5,207   9.3%   1,736   9.3%

101 California Street, 5th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 T: (415) 693-2000 F: (415) 693-2222 www.cooley.com

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
May 22, 2014
Page Nine

DAG Entities Total   7,439   13.2%   7,439   13.2%   7,439   13.2%   2,480   13.2%
Alexandria Equities, LLC   2,958   5.3%   2,958   5.3%   2,958   5.3%   986   5.3%
Individual shareholder   744   1.3%   744   1.3%   744   1.3%   248   1.3%
Domain Entities Total   7,439   13.2%   7,439   13.2%   7,439   13.2%   2,480   13.2%
Carol Gallagher   131   0.2%   131   0.2%   131   0.2%   44   0.2%
Mgmt and Employees   5,208   9.3%   5,208   9.3%   5,208   9.3%   1,736   9.3%

As noted in the ownership information presented above, no single stockholder or stockholder group held more than a 50%
ownership in Nina, Pinta or Santa Maria, either before or after the Recapitalization. In addition, no single stockholder had
majority voting control. Thus, voting control cannot be used to demonstrate that the four companies were under common
control. However, there was an exceedingly high degree of common ownership of Atara, Nina, Pinta and Santa Maria from
inception through the Recapitalization. The stockholders of Nina, Pinta and Santa Maria were identical and the percentage